

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**GREATER NEW ORLEANS FAIR HOUSING)
ACTION CENTER, *et al.*)**

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND)
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*)**

Defendants.)

No. 1:08-cv-1938-HHK

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE LOUISIANA RECOVERY AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. Procedural History 9

II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Entertain Plaintiffs' Second Motion & Plaintiffs' Motion is Barred by Collateral Estoppel 10

III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Relief on Behalf of the Subset 14

IV. Plaintiffs' Second Request for Injunctive Relief Remains Premature 16

V. Plaintiffs are not Entitled to Injunctive Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 17

A. Standard for Injunctive Relief..... 17

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven A Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 18

1. Plaintiffs' Evidence is Flawed..... 21

2. Sovereign Immunity Concerns Exist..... 25

3. There is no Risk of Irreperable Harm..... 26

4. Inunctive Relief Would Injure Other Interested Parties and Would Not Further the Public Interest 30

VI. Conclusion..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants’ Association v. District of Columbia,
444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315, 82 L.Ed.2d 556 (1984)..... 15

Allston v. Lewis,
480 F.Supp. 328 (D.S.C. 1979) 30

Ambach v. Bell,
686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
38 F.Supp.2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 18

Anderson v. Zubieta,
180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

Asdourian v. Konstantin,
50 F.Supp.2d 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 29

Bancoult v. McNamara,
227 F.Supp.2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 17

*Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms
and Doorkeeper of the United States Senate*,
471 F.3d 1341 (D.C.Cir. 2006)..... 11

Barnhardt v. District of Columbia,
2010 WL 2802646 (D.D.C. July 16, 2010)..... 14

Benton v. Kessler,
505 U.S. 1084, 112 S.Ct. 2929, 120 L.Ed.2d 926 (1992)..... 18

Byrd v. Environmental Protection. Agency,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C.Cir. 1999) 15

Carollo v. Herman,
84 F.Supp.2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 29

Citibank , N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2nd Cir. 1985) 29

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 18, 27

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 17

Commer v. McEntee,
2001 WL 274125 (S.D.N.Y. March 19, 2001)..... 30

Decatur Liquors, Inc., et al. v District of Columbia, et al,
2005 WL 607881 *2 (D.D.C. March 16, 2005) 11, 13

Doe v. Nat'l Bd. Med. Examiners,
199 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 15

Does I through III v. District of Columbia,
593 F.Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 21

Fiba Leasing Company, Inc. v. Airdyne Industries, Inc.,
826 F.Supp. 38 (D. Mass. 1993)..... 29

Fla. Audubon Society v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C.Cir. 1996) 14

Gianni Cereda Favrics, Inc. v. Bazaar Fabrics, Inc.,
335 F.Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) 29

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56, 103 S.Ct. 400, 74 L.Ed.2d 225 (1982)..... 11

Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. FEMA,
126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 14

In Re Any and All Funds or Other Assets in Brown Brothers Harriman & Co.,
601 F.Supp.2d 252 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17

In re Brown,
951 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 14

In re Nangle,
274 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 14

In re Sealed Case (Medical Records),
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C.Cir. 2004)..... 11
